

# STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: June 27, 2023

### TITLE:

Hold Public Hearing on the Hunters Crossing Public Improvement District ongoing service plan and proposed assessment levy, consider any objections to the proposed assessments and, consider action to approve the first reading of Ordinance No. 2023-20 of the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas approving the Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Service Plan Update, including provisions related to assessments for the Hunters Crossing Public Improvement District; approving a Fiscal Year 2024 assessment roll for the District; and containing other provisions related to the Hunters Crossing Public Improvement District and the Hunter's Crossing Local Government Corporation; providing for an effective date and move to include on the July 11, 2023 City Council Meeting for a second reading.

### **AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTED BY:**

Tracy Waldron, Chief Financial Officer

### **BACKGROUND/HISTORY:**

The Hunters Crossing Public Improvement District (the "PID") was created by the City of Bastrop, Texas and is operating under the authority of Chapter 372, Texas Local Government Code. The City previously determined the estimated cost of certain public improvements for the PID and the method of assessment for the costs of such Public Improvements and adopted a Service and Assessment Plan for the PID.

Texas Local Government Code Section 372.013 requires the ongoing service plan to be presented to the governing body of the municipality for review and approval, which was done in 2003. The statute further requires the ongoing service plan be reviewed and updated annually to determine the annual budget for improvements.

City Staff has prepared a proposed Fiscal Year 2024 Budget and Proposed Assessments for the Operations and Maintenance Project Costs for Fiscal Year 2024 based on the updated service plan and presented it to the public and the Hunters Crossing Local Government Corporation (LGC) for consideration. The LGC on May 24, 2023, by Resolution of the Board, recommended approval of its proposed service plan, assessment levy and annual budget for Fiscal Year 2024. The LGC recommended that the assessment roll is incorporated into the Ordinance for City Council adoption as required by law.

The updated Service & Assessment Plan reflects no increase for all property assessments.

Texas Local Government Code section 372.016-.017 requires the governing body to prepare an assessment roll and adopt it by ordinance or order. The required procedure provided by law is:

- 1) Give proper notice;
- 2) Conduct a public hearing;

- 3) At the close of the hearing, hear and pass on any objection to the proposed assessments:
- 4) Amend any proposed assessment if warranted; and
- 5) Pass the ordinance to levy the assessment.

## **FISCAL IMPACT**:

PID Assessments for FY2024

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Tracy Waldron, CFO recommends approval of the first reading of Ordinance No. 2023-XX of the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas approving the Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Service Plan Update, including provisions related to assessments for the Hunters Crossing Public Improvement District; approving a Fiscal Year 2024 assessment roll for the District; and containing other provisions related to the Hunters Crossing Public Improvement District and the Hunter's Crossing Local Government Corporation; providing for an effective date and move to include on the July 11, 2023 City Council Meeting for a second reading.

# ATTACHMENTS: • Ordinance 2023-92 • Exhibit A, FY 2024 Annual Service and Assessment Plan